

NOV 30 2020

No. 20200118-SC

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF UTAH

SALT LAKE CITY CORPORATION,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

UTAH INLAND PORT AUTHORITY; STATE OF UTAH; GARY
R. HERBERT; AND SEAN REYES,

Defendants and Appellees.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE UTAH
INLAND PORT AUTHORITY

On appeal from the Third Judicial District court, Salt Lake
County, Honorable James Blanch, District court No. 190902057

Samantha J. Slark
Salt Lake City Attorney's Office
451 S. State St., Ste. 505A
P.O. Box 145478
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114

Counsel for Appellant

Evan S. Strassberg
Steven J. Joffe
MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP
2750 E. Cottonwood Parkway
Suite 560
Cottonwood Heights, Utah 84121

Counsel for Utah Inland Port Authority

CURRENT AND FORMER PARTIES

Appellate Court Parties and Counsel:

Appellant:

Salt Lake City Corporation

Appellant's Counsel:

Samantha J. Slark
Salt Lake City
Attorney's Office

Appellees:

State of Utah
Gov. Gary R. Herbert
AG Sean D. Reyes

Appellees' Counsel:

Stanford E. Purser
David N. Wolf
Lance Sorenson
Utah Attorney General's
Office

Utah Inland Port Authority

Evan S. Strassberg
Steven J. Joffe
Michael Best & Friedrich,
LLP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
A. The League’s Brief	5
B. The IMLA’s Brief.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE LEAGUE’S BRIEF	9
A. The Ripper Clause Does Not Apply To The Act Or The UIPA.	10
B. The Court’s Ripper Clause Jurisprudence Should Not Be Overturned. ..	15
1. The League’s Corpus Linguistics Analysis Of The Phrase	
“Municipal Functions” Is Incomplete And Reveals Nothing Of Consequence.....	19
2. The League’s Arguments Regarding Property Tax Assessments Are	
Misplaced.....	22
3. The Concerns Expressed At The Constitutional Convention Are Not	
Implicated By The Act Creating The UIPA.....	24
C. The League Dramatically Overstates What The Act Does.	26
II. THE IMLA BRIEF.....	29
A. Material Errors In The IMLA’s Brief.....	30
B. The IMLA Relies On Highly Distinguishable Case Law And Ignores	
More Relevant Case Law.....	31
C. The Act Does Not Impermissibly Interfere With The City’s Control	
Over Municipal Functions.....	39
1. Municipal Funds	40
2. Zoning And Land Use Planning.....	41
3. Development Of Infrastructure	41
CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULES 24(F)(1) AND 21.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Friel</i> , 2008 UT 56, 194 P.3d 903	12
<i>Anema v. Transit Constr. Authority</i> , 788 P.2d 1261 (Colo. 1990).....	13
<i>City of West Jordan v. Utah State Retirement Board</i> , 767 P.2d 530 (Utah 1988). Order (R. 1506-07).....	2
<i>Eldridge v. Johndrow</i> , 2015 UT 21, 345 P.3d 553	17
<i>Lehi v. Meiling</i> , 87 Utah 237, 48 P.2d 530 (Utah 1935).....	36
<i>Moll v. Morrow</i> , 253 Pa. 442, 98 A. 650 (Pa. 1916).....	31
<i>People ex rel. Younger v. County of El Dorado</i> , 5 Cal. 3d 480, 487 P.2d 1193 (Cal. 1971) (en banc).....	33
<i>Salt Lake City Corp. v. Haik</i> , 2020 UT 29, 466 P.3d 178.....	11
<i>Specht v. Sioux Falls</i> , 526 N.W.2d 727 (S.D. 1995).....	32
<i>State v. Greenwood</i> , 2012 UT 48, 297 P.3d 556.....	4, 5
<i>State v. Menzies</i> , 889 P.2d 393 (Utah 1994).....	16
<i>State v. Thurman</i> , 846 P.2d 1256 (Utah 1993).....	16
<i>Stewart v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 60 Wyo. 497, 154 P.2d 355 (Wyo. 1944).....	32
<i>Trade Comm 'n v. Skaggs Drug Centers, Inc.</i> , 446 P.2d 958 (Utah 1968).....	15
<i>Tranter v. Allegheny Cty. Auth.</i> , 173 A. 289 (Pa. 1934).....	21

<i>Tribe v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 540 P.2d 499 (Utah 1975).....	13, 23, 35, 36
<i>Utah Associated Mun. Power Sys. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 789 P.2d 298 (Utah 1990).....	18
<i>Utah Farm Bureau Ins. Co. v. Utah Ins. Guar. Ass’n</i> , 564 P.2d 751 (Utah 1977).....	29

STATUTES

Utah Code Ann. § 10-9a-104.....	38
Utah Code Ann. § 11-58-201(2)(b)	12
Utah Code Ann. § 11-58-201(3)(b)	36
Utah Code Ann. § 11-58-203(1).....	2
Utah Code Ann. § 11-58-205(1).....	27, 43
Utah Code Ann. § 11-58-205(5).....	41
Utah Code Ann. § 11-58-205(7)(a)(i).....	40
Utah Code Ann. § 11-58-302(2).....	25
Utah Code Ann. § 11-58-302(d), (f), and (g).....	34
Utah Code Ann. § 11-58-401.....	29
Utah Code Ann. § 11-58-602(1)(d) and (e).....	28
2020 Utah Laws 126.....	31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Constitution, Article XI § 13	35
David O. Porter, <i>The Ripper Clause in State Constitutional Law: An Early Urban Experiment—Part I</i> , 1969 Utah L. Rev. 287, 295 (1969).....	20, 21
David O. Porter, <i>The Ripper Clause in State Constitutional Law: An Early Urban Experiment Part II</i>	33
Gov. Gary Herbert, FACEBOOK (Jul. 16, 2018), https://www.facebook.com/GovGaryHerbert/posts/the-establishment-of-the-utah-inland-port-authority-this-past-legislative-sessio/1865877920099981/	1

SALT LAKE CITY CORPORATION, COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 24 (2019),
<http://www.slcdocs.com/>.....27

Utah Const. Art. XI, § 8.....6

Utah Const. Article VI, § 28.....2, 10, 19
